

ECHR 108 (2025) 29.04.2025

Forthcoming hearing in May 2025

The European Court of Human Rights will be holding the following hearing in May 2025:

Yasak v. Türkiye (application no. 17389/20), concerning the applicant's conviction for membership of an armed terrorist organisation described by the Turkish authorities as the "Fetullahist Terror Organisation/Parallel State Structure" (*Fetullahçı Terör Örgütü / Paralel Devlet Yapılanması – "FETÖ/PDY"*).

After the hearing the Court will begin its deliberations, which will be held in private. Its ruling in the case will, however, be made at a later stage. A limited number of seats are available for the press in the hearing room. To be sure of a place, you need to book in advance by contacting the Press Unit at echrpress@echr.coe.int. If you wish to attend a hearing, we recommend reading the document How to attend a hearing.

On 7 May 2025 at 9.15 a.m.: Grand Chamber hearing in the case Yasak v. Türkiye (application no. 17389/20)

The applicant, Şaban Yasak, is a Turkish national who was born in 1987 and lives in Stockhausen-Illfurth.

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 2 April 2020.

Relying on Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights, the applicant complained of the conditions in which he had been held while in police custody and subsequently at Çorum Prison. Relying on Article 7 (no punishment without law), he submitted that the acts that had formed the basis of his conviction had been lawful at the relevant time and that, in holding him criminally liable for those acts, the authorities had relied on an expansive and arbitrary interpretation of the relevant laws, in violation of the principle enshrined in Article 7 of the Convention.

In its <u>judgment</u> of 27 August 2024, the Court unanimously found that there had been no violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights, and no violation of Article 7 (no punishment without law) of the Convention.

On 16 December 2024 the case was referred to the Grand Chamber at the applicant's request¹.

This press release is a document produced by the Registry. It does not bind the Court. Decisions, judgments and further information about the Court can be found on www.echr.coe.int. To receive the Court's press releases, please subscribe here: www.echr.coe.int, RSS/en or follow us on X (Twitter) @ECHR_CEDH and Bluesky @echr.coe.int.

1. Under Article 43 of the European Convention on Human Rights, within three months from the date of a Chamber judgment, any party to the case may, in exceptional cases, request that the case be referred to the 17-judges Grand Chamber of the Court. In that event, a panel of five judges considers whether the case raises a serious question affecting the interpretation or application of the Convention or its protocols, or a serious issue of general importance, in which case the Grand Chamber will deliver a final judgment. If no such question or issue arises, the panel will reject the request, at which point the judgment becomes final. Otherwise Chamber judgments become final on the expiry of the three-month period or earlier if the parties declare that they do not intend to make a request to refer.



Press contacts

echrpress@echr.coe.int | tel: +33 3 90 21 42 08

Denis Lambert (tel: + 33 3 90 21 41 09)
Tracey Turner-Tretz (tel: + 33 3 88 41 35 30)

Inci Ertekin (tel: + 33 3 90 21 55 30) Neil Connolly (tel: + 33 3 90 21 48 05) Jane Swift (tel: + 33 3 88 41 29 04)

The European Court of Human Rights was set up in Strasbourg by the Council of Europe member States in 1959 to deal with alleged violations of the 1950 European Convention on Human Rights.